Group’s financing arrangements include a £30m rolling credit facility (RCF), and a government-backed Coronavirus Large Business Interruption Loan
Scheme (“CLBILS”) of £10m, both repayable on or before 15 January 2024. As at 30 June 2022 the Group had drawn £14.5m of this facility and had cash
of £5.9m, therefore the net debt position was £8.6m, with the undrawn facility at £25.5m.

The facility has leverage and fixed cover charge covenants, and previous liquidity and EBITDA covenants ended on 31 May 2022. The Board has reviewed
forecast scenarios and is confident that the business can continue to operate with sufficient headroom. These forecasts consider scenarios in which
there is no further growth in admissions beyond 2022 levels and include realistic assumptions around wage increases and inflation. Utilities contracts
are fixed until October 2023 for the majority of venues.

In light of this, the Board consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Restatement of accounting for leases

Restatement of prior year reported
numbers

As previously
reported

1 July 2021
Restatement 1 Restatement 2

Restated
1 July
2021

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance Sheet

Right-of-use assets 54,368 893 - 55,261

Current Lease liabilities (3,057) 50 26 (2,981)

Non-current Lease liabilities (73,556) (1,168) - (74,724)

Trade and other payables (11,832) 10 - (11,822)

Trade and other receivables 2,928 16 - 2,944

Retained earnings (32,590) (199) 26 (32,763)

Net Assets and Total Equity 44,843 (199) 26 44,670

Restatement 1
The previously reported results have been restated in respect of two leases as follows:

Canary Wharf
An assumption was made that rent would increase from March 2020, however, this was not the case. As a result, the opening lease liability and right
of use asset required amendment, as the discounted cashflows were greater than actually payable.

Correcting this led to a reduction in the right of use asset of £223,000 with a corresponding decrease in the lease liability of £344,000 and increase in
retained earnings of £160,000. This also gave rise to a decrease in depreciation charge of £45,000 and decrease in finance charge of £24,000. An